
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Monday, 4 February 2019 
6.30 pm, Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Katie Wood - 0208 3149446 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2018 

 
3 - 12 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

13 - 16 

3.   Response to Referrals from this Committee 
There are no response to referrals due at this meeting. 

 

4.   The Impact of the Prevent strategy and "Stop and Search" policy 
on community relations. - Evidence Session 
 

17 - 24 

5.   Youth Violence and Knife Crime 
 

25 - 34 

6.   Lewisham Disability Coalition 
 

35 - 42 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

43 - 60 

8.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Monday, 4 February 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Thursday, 24 January 2019 
 
  

Councillor Pauline Morrison (Chair)  

Councillor James Rathbone (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Juliet Campbell (ex-Officio)  

  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 19 December 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Pauline Morrison (Chair), James Rathbone (Vice-Chair), 
Sophie Davis, Sue Hordijenko and Sakina Sheikh and Juliet Campbell 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Colin Elliott and Alex Feis-Bryce 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Abu Ahmed (Head of Local Delivery and Communications, Prevent 
Directorate, Home Office), Paul Aladenika (Service Group Manager, Policy Development 
and Analytical Insight), James Bravin (Principal Policy Officer), Becky Canning (Chief 
Officer) (National Probation Service, London Division, Southwark/Lewisham Cluster), 
Gary Connors (Crime Reduction Service Manager), Petra Der Man (Principal Lawyer), 
Tayo Disu (LCPCG Hate Crime Working Party chair) (Safer Neighbourhood Board), 
Martin Gormlie (Prevent Manager), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and 
Governance), Lucien Spencer (London Community Rehabilitation Company) and Katie 
Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 5 November 2018 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Sophie Davis declared a personal interest in item 7 as she worked for the 
Behavioural Insights Team and the London Community Rehabilitation Company, 
the National Probation Service and the Home Office were clients of the 
organisation. 
 

3. Response to Referral from Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on 
the Employment Profile 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the response be noted. 
 

4. The Impact of the Prevent Strategy and Stop and Search policy on 
community relations - Evidence Session 
 
 
4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Abu Ahmed, Head of Local Delivery and 

Communications at the Home Office. Abu introduced himself and his 
background and said that his presentation would broadly cover three areas: the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

current UK threat level; why they believe people are being drawn to terrorism; 
and the Prevent model. A copy of the presentation will be included with the 
agenda documentation. Du
[...]
e NPS had 
undertaken around the HMIP recommendation 4 on improving 
understanding of rehabilitation activity; the Committee were informed that 
this had been improved with the new framework and web-based toolkit and 
the increased use of the accredited programme. There was still more work 
to be done in this area. 

 A question was asked on what action had taken place around HMIP 
recommendation 2 to the CRC noting that there were no interventions 
targeted at the BAME Community despite 51% BAME service users.  The 
Committee heard that all managers had undergone training on unconscious 
bias. The staff employed reflected the local community they served with 
70% of staff being from Black or minority ethnic backgrounds. There were 
currently two non-accredited programmes for women “Thinking Ahead for 
Women” and the “Heal Programme”. Women offenders were managed by 
women. 

 Following a question on the HMIP recommendation 3 to the CRC on unpaid 
work, the Committee heard that there had been improvements but delivery 
was complex. Sometimes there was a need to over-subscribe individuals to 
community groups to ensure that if somebody didn’t attend there were 
enough people to commit to the work agreed for the partner organisations. 
More work was being undertaken to strategically look at this issue.   

 There was an increased focus on workload of staff at the CRC and not just 
numbers on the caseload to look more holistically at staff’s wellbeing. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED: 
 

Page 9



 

 
 
 

8 

That the report be noted and Becky Canning and Lucien Spencer be 
thanked for attending. 

 
8. Demographic Change Lewisham 

 
8.1 James Bravin, Policy Manger, gave a presentation to the Committee, a 

copy of which will be included in the agenda documentation. During the 
discussion the following key points were highlighted: 
 

 The Lewisham population had increased by 1% in the last year, 
however the rate of increase has decreased since 2014 due to an 
increase in intern
[...]
 interest
	4 The Impact of the Prevent strategy and "Stop and Search" policy on community relations. - Evidence Session
	5 Youth Violence and Knife Crime
	6 Lewisham Disability Coalition
	06AppALewishamDisabilityCoalitionSSCSC040219

	7 Select Committee work programme
	07AppCWorkProgramme040219
	07AppendixBWorkProgrammeSSCSC040219




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Monday, 4 February 2019 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Pauline Morrison (Chair), James Rathbone (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Sophie Davis, Alex Feis-Bryce, Sue Hordijenko and Sakina Sheikh and 
Juliet Campbell 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Joani Reid (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities), 
Councillor Alan Hall (Chair Audit Panel), Councillor Octavia Holland, Councillor Coral 
Howard, Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin, Councillor Caroline Kalu, Councillor Silvana 
Kelleher, Councillor Jacq Paschoud (Chair of Council), Councillor John Paschoud, Acting 
Chief Superintendent Andy Carter, Winston Castello (Community Enterprise Manager), 
Gary Connors (Crime Reduction Service Manager), Dr. Zin Derfoufi (Associate Lecturer 
at St. Mary's University), Jamie Keddy (Community Engagement Officer) (MOPAC), 
Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Essien Nosworthy, Neena 
Samota (Programme Director St. Mary's University and Stop Watch), Geeta 
Subramaniam-Mooney (Head of Public Protection and Safety) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny 
Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2018 

 
That the minutes of the meeting on the 19th December be amended at paragraph 
4.3 (bullet point 15) to add “as a lack of this data inhibits local government’s ability 
to scrutinise.” 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Sophie Davis declared a personal interest in item 4 as she worked for the 
Behavioural Insights Team and the Metropolitan Police and MOPAC were clients 
of the organisation. 
 

3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
There were no response to referrals considered at this meeting. 
 

4. The Impact of the Prevent strategy and "Stop and Search" policy on 
community relations. - Evidence Session 
 
4.1 Jamie Keddy, Community Engagement Officer, MOPAC gave a presentation to 

the Committee, a copy of which will be included in the agenda documentation. 
During his presentation the following key points were highlighted: 

 The Mayor of London, Sadiq Khan, was the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for London. MOPAC as the Mayor’s Office therefore support 

those duties. 



 

 
 
 

2 

 The Met Police was the largest Police force in the UK covering 32 London 

boroughs and 8.7 million people. 

 MOPAC provides Police oversight and scrutinises the Police on a range of 

issues. In terms of stop and search, MOPAC’s role is to ensure the Police 

use their powers fairly, ethically and professionally. MOPAC uses the terms 

“Oversee; convene; deliver”. 

 MOPAC supports the Stop and Search Community Monitoring Groups. 

There is a strong focus on looking at the statistics on how stop and search 

is conducted in London. MOPAC uses the Police data dashboard and has 

also developed its own dashboard which they believe is easier to navigate. 

A major part of MOPAC’s role was about enabling community members to 

scrutinise the Police so developing accessible, easy to navigate statistics 

was really important. The site included outcome rates and was broken 

down by types of search such as section 60s. 

 The current structure of scrutiny at MOPAC is based around community 

monitoring networks and groups. The current structure has the Mayor at the 

top with MOPAC underneath followed by the Community Monitoring 

Network and under that the local community monitoring groups. The 

mechanisms feed up and down.  

 28 out of 32 London boroughs currently have community monitoring groups 

set up including Lewisham.  

 The Community Monitoring Network meetings are an opportunity for 

representatives from the networks to hear from senior Police officers on 

changes to policy etc. For example, the officer in charge of Stop and 

Search for London who regularly attends meetings. It is also an opportunity 

for local groups to feed into to London-wide policy and share the views and 

experiences of their local monitoring groups. The meetings take place 

quarterly.  

 PACE Code from 1984 Act says scrutiny needs to be provided with 

representatives of the local community. MOPAC have fulfilled this through 

the community monitoring network and the community monitoring groups. 

They look at issues such as grounds, stop slips, disproportionality. 

 Community Monitoring Groups are informed when a section 60 is put in 

place. This is help inform the local communities to help to reduce 

community tensions. 

 The feedback from the Community Monitoring Networks is that they 

generally support stop and search as long as it is targeted and intelligence 

led. 

 Disproportionality is a big concerns for the groups. The question that is 

usually asked is “why are young black men being stopped more” and the 

response tends to be that young black males are more likely to be involved 

as victims or perpetrators of serious violence. This is then followed by the 

question “does that give the Police the right to target young black males 

with stop and search and the view from the community is that “no it does 

not” and that is backed up by law. You can’t just stop people based on 

generalisations from the statistics. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 Community Monitoring groups tend to accept that stop and search is a 

reality and has a place in preventing violence. However the groups often 

raise the importance of the “quality” of the encounter. Young people in 

particular can get a very negative view of the police from a poor quality of 

stop and search which has the potential to alienate them from the Police 

over a long period. 

 There was not currently much Council involvement in the Community 

Monitoring Network. As Council’s had a very good understanding of their 

local communities and of issues and concerns in their area, increasing 

council involvement in the monitoring network could be very positive. 

 Community monitoring groups tend to have positive relationships with their 

local Police. The groups have also been able to contribute to local training 

and pan-London training. For example there have been a number of 

members who have gone to Hendon to be involved in the training of local 

officers. 

 One of the biggest challenges was around maintaining a positive and strong 

relationship between the communities most affected by stop and search 

and the Police. Opening up pathways for engagement was important. 

Community engagement needed to be a key part across the borough. 

 At MOPAC there was an emphasis on increased transparency and 

accessibility to local communities and improving outreach work. 

 MOPAC was commissioning 40,000 “know your rights” leaflets which would 

go out to young people across London to help people understand their 

rights in relation to stop and search. 

4.2  Acting Chief Superintendent Andy Carter gave a presentation to the 
Committee, a copy of which will be included in the agenda documentation. 
During his presentation the following key points were raised: 

 Performance data locally and London-wide is important and included in the 

presentation documentation. 

 The London context over the last few years has been of violence increasing 

and in particular knife crime at a time when the number of stop and 

searches has been falling for a number of years. The Police have been 

working on using stop and search in an effective way and increasing 

understanding of the use of stop and search as a Police tactic.   

 The recent rise is serious violence has meant there has been an increase in 

stop and searches with December 2018 seeing the highest levels of stop 

and search across London. 

 Stop and Account had now been stopped. 

 Stop and search was a really critical tool in how the Police tackles violence 

and protects the local community. Last year across London stop and search 

resulted in over 2400 arrests for weapon offences alone. 

 The Police recognised that it was about using stop and search powers 

lawfully and respectfully and there is the right level of scrutiny around it. 

 The arrest rate across London was approximately 16%. The figure for 

Lewisham over the last 12 months was 21% therefore higher than the 

London average. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 In 12 month period ending November 2018, across London there were 335 

complaints from stop and searches. In Lewisham there were 39 in this 

period which represented a 90% fall from the previous year. Of the 39 

complaints, 3 were upheld. 

 51% of the stop and searches in Lewisham over the last year were related 

to drugs with 25% for weapons. This is higher than London average for 

weapons and lower for drugs. This corresponds to feedback they received 

from the local community supporting more emphasis on weapons compared 

to drugs. 

 4352 stop and searches had been conducted in Lewisham in the last year. 

 Age profiles showed those most likely to be searched were in the 15-19 

year old age category. They were predominantly male and the ethnic group 

most likely to be searched was Black.   

 Lewisham invests a lot in training in the local context of stop and search 

and the need to conduct themselves professionally. They have also 

developed a local stop and search strategy. There is intense scrutiny 

internally and highlighting examples of good practice. Coaching is 

important.  

 The use of body-worn video has reduced the number of complaints, it also 

gives confidence to the police in carry out their duties relating to stop and 

search. 39 Complaints in the last 12 months only 4% have been upheld. 

 Section 60 had been a major contributing factor as to why stop and search 

had been increasing over the last year or two. It was a unique preventative 

power about stopping serious violence. It was authorised only by very 

senior officers of Superintendent level or above and always discussed with 

the Borough Commander before being implemented. 

 The power allowed searches without reasonable suspicion. Officers still 

needed to use their discretion.  

 The use of section 60s was scrutinised extensively through MOPAC and 

the monitoring boards. It was difficult to quantify the success as it was a 

preventative measure to stop further violence. Serious youth violence/ gang 

related violence, significant levels of disorder etc. are some of the grounds 

for using section 60s.  

 The Committee were invited to consider three scenarios and the types of 

challenges and time pressures the Police may face when deciding whether 

to use a section 60. 

 A member of the public commented that working with youth workers more 

effectively could help to resolve some community issues and therefore 

could potentially prevent the use of section 60s. 

 A member of the public commented that preventative work by schools 

officers on an on-going basis would also be important and could help to 

reduce potential conflicts. 

 A member of the public commented that working more closely with the 

schools involved could be more helpful. For example, in the scenario where 

an issue/conflict had been identified amongst pupils in particular schools 

they could have a method to immediately focus afternoon lessons on 



 

 
 
 

5 

assemblies etc. looking specifically at the issue with the aim of reducing 

potential conflict.  

 A member of the committee commented that as section 60 powers were 

used as a preventative power it was important to consider all the other 

important preventative and collaborative work which was important to carry 

out in the local community on an on-going basis. 

 A member of public asked whether the scenarios presented would be useful 

for using with young people and community groups through workshops etc. 

 Jamie Keddy mentioned that there was a judgement exercise workshop that 

the central Police Stop and Search team ran and they invited 

representatives from the local community monitoring groups to take part. 

This had potential to be rolled out further. 

4.3  Neena Samota, Stopwatch and Programme Director Criminology and 
Sociology, St Mary’s University, gave a presentation to the committee, a 
copy of which will be included in the agenda documentation. During her 
presentation the following points were raised:   

 Stopwatch was a research and action organisation for fair and accountable 

policing. It was a coalition of academics, lawyers, community action groups, 

young people and civil society groups. The aim of the organisation was to 

promote fair, effective and accountable policing. 

 The organisation has campaigned against disproportionate use of stop and 

search since 2010, the use of exceptional stop and search powers and the 

weakening of associated scrutiny mechanisms. 

 “The Colour of Injustice” report was published by Stopwatch at the end of 

2018. 

 The presentation focuses on the outcomes data from the Met Police 

dashboard but looks at what that means for local communities. 

 In 2013, Theresa May as Home Secretary called for a review of Police stop 

and search powers. This was an important point for driving more community 

work and having a greater understating about how these powers were used 

by the Police and what their impact on local communities could be and in 

particular BAME communities. 

 Neena Samota, also sat on the Independent Advisory Group for the Young 

Review looking at disproportionate outcomes for Black and Muslim men 

involved in the criminal justice system and had also given evidence to the 

Lammy Review. 

 It was a good moment to look at issues of disproportionality following the 

findings of these reviews. 

 2013-14 marked a highpoint in the review of stop and search powers and 

left some really useful changes which were welcomed at Stopwatch.  

 Nationally the use of stop and search had dropped significantly 

representing an almost 75% decrease in usage.  

 However, at Stopwatch they believe that the residual use of the power 

focusses more on policing Black and ethnic minority groups and this was 

therefore problematic because it was a key driver of disproportionality into 

the criminal justice system and thereafter the continuation of 

disproportionate outcomes. 



 

 
 
 

6 

 It was useful to study the Lewisham data compared the Met average to 

understand what was unique and what was working well. Working with local 

organisations to get a good picture of the situation locally. 

 It was positive that the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee was 

looking at this matter and having open meetings inviting a range of groups 

to better understand the local picture. 

 The reasons for stop and searches remained consistent that the primary 

reason was looking for drugs. At a London level this is 58.4% compared to 

54.9% in Lewisham. 

 The use of section 60 powers came down dramatically after the 2013-14 

review across London. 

 The rate of stop and search per 100 per ethnicity showed that if you were 

black you were 3.3 times more likely to be stopped and searched compared 

to a white person in Lewisham December. 

 The rate per stop and search per 1000 by age was based on the 2011 

census data in terms of ethnicity. It could be useful to look at the mid 2015 

population estimates or even the annual population estimates to get a more 

accurate picture. 

 Section 23 misuse of drugs act searches per 1000 population in Lewisham 

also showed higher rate of searches for Black people. If you changed data 

to look at males only the disproportionality increased. 

 The Colour of Injustice report showed that Black people were actually less 

likely to consume drugs so it would be helpful to have a better 

understanding on these issues at a local level so as to fully understand 

what is happening. 

 Proportionality in relation to section 60 was where a lot of the problems 

were felt in relation to local community groups as it was a suspicion-less 

power. The Roberts Case was tested in the Supreme Court which ruled that 

Section 60 powers must be applied only when strictly necessary. 

 The majority of stop and searches in London and in Lewisham result in “No 

further action” (67.3% in Lewisham versus 70.01% in London.)  

 Positive outcomes by ethnic groups is a different picture in Lewisham 

showing the highest number of positive outcomes in relation to drugs was 

for Asian groups. In terms of positive outcomes for “going equipped” and 

weapons offences the highest numbers of positive outcomes were in the 

white and Asian groups.  

 In terms of future focus, interrogating the data and the scrutiny element is 

very important. And working with local community and youth groups to 

understand the reality behind the date. 

4.4  Councillor Joani Reid, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities addressed 
the Committee and highlighted the following: 

 Stop and Search was a major issue for the community and people cared 

passionately about it. 

 The position of the Lewisham administration was that there was not a 

problem with the idea of “stop and search” itself but it was important to 

ensure it was fairly carried out.  



 

 
 
 

7 

 In regards to the public health approach to crime and a comparison with 

Glasgow, the stop and search model Glasgow use is not a contentious 

issue for the majority of people living in Glasgow because it isn’t seen as 

targeting a particular group disproportionately. 

 Intelligence-led policing is important but the “reasonable grounds” in the 

stop and search legislation was not considered sufficient by some within the 

community as there were young black men who felt harassed and 

victimised because they are repeatedly stopped and searched. 

 Positive outcomes often result in personal drug use offences whereas the 

majority of the public who support intelligence-led stop and search feel 

there should be an emphasis on more serious crime such as knife and 

weapons offences. Therefore there are potentially two separate ideas about 

what constitute “reasonable grounds” and what it should be used for. 

 70% of stop and searches result in no further action and many members of 

the community were concerned by this. 

 Community-led changes were important particularly involving those most 

affected. The Community Monitoring Group was now starting to meet more 

frequently. The data they were presented with initially was not easy to 

navigate. The Council had supported the group with data analysis skills. 

 The Council could support the group with qualitative data as well such as 

helping with organising to shadow the Police etc. and analysing body-cam 

footage etc. This required reaching out to communities to get a cross-

section of people engaged. 

4.5  Essien Nosworthy, a member of the public addressed the Committee and 
raised the following key points:  

 Engagement was a wider issue between community and Police and the 

Council in general. 

 Mini Police was a national scheme which started in schools at a young 

age and would be a great opportunity for the Police and young people to 

work together to provide a positive face and role models within the 

Police force. 

4.6 In the discussion and questions that followed, the following key points were 
raised: 

 The Police’s current focus with their Schools Officers was in secondary 

schools as they didn’t have enough resources to work in primary as well as 

secondary. 

 A member of the Committee raised concerns regarding the level of 

disproportionality and that the conversation needed to focus on what to be 

done next such as on-going unconscious bias training which Councillors 

could also partake in and observe.  

 The work should start at Primary school. A lot of people had inherited from 

their parents a distrust of the Police from historic policing that 

disproportionately targeted particular communities. Primary school would be 

key to changing these perceptions. 

 Regarding section 60s, a member of the committee stated that a high level 

of communication was really key in these circumstances and that all 



 

 
 
 

8 

Lewisham Councillors should be informed when a section 60 was 

implemented.  

 Support for the Stop and Search Community Monitoring Group was a key 

issue. 

 A member of the committee raised concerns regarding the percentage of 

positive outcomes and that 21% was not good. Following undertaking 

workshops in his ward with local community members, he had been 

shocked by the numbers who had been stopped multiple times without 

being arrested and that those individuals all now felt that they wouldn’t 

interact or report to the Police in any circumstances including if they had 

been a victim of or witness to a crime. Another issue had been that all the 

people who had participated in the workshop were not aware that any 

record had been made of the stop and search, they were not given a slip 

and may well therefore not appear in any statistics. The complaints figures 

being only 39 could also be because many people did not know their rights 

regarding complaining or did not feel like any complaint would be fairly 

considered. There could therefore be issues that are not shown in the 

statistics presented. 

 Andy Carter informed the Committee that it was important that the Police 

were involved in local workshops and therefore it was concerning that many 

people were reluctant to engage with the Police and therefore more had to 

be done to ensure positive relations. He would welcome any support from 

the Council or local community groups on how to positively engage. 

 Jamie Keddy stated that unconscious bias training had been raised at the 

Community Monitoring Network meetings and the central Police Stop and 

Search Team in the Met Police were rolling out a lot of training in 

unconscious bias and also doing this for new recruits. 

 Sustained support for the community monitoring groups was important to 

avoid fractures and groups breaking down etc. MOPAC would be carrying 

out a base-lining exercise to assess where all the groups were at asking for 

details of group’s structures, numbers, ages of members and how they feel 

we can support them to get what they need.  

 The “know your rights” leaflets could be positive to help Londoners 

understand their rights if they are stopped and searched and what they can 

do if there is an issue. The aim is to reach young people in particular. 

 A member of the Committee raised the importance of increasing diversity 

within the Police to better reflect the communities they serve. It was also 

raised that many young people who the Committee members had met at 

the Youth Independent Advisory Group at Lewisham Police station had 

raised issues around how they had been spoken to or dealt with by the 

Police. They were not against the idea of stop and search in itself or even 

being stopped but they wanted to be treated fairly and with respect and 

politeness.  

 The data needed to be improved to help look at more evidence around 

outcomes and the quality. For example in more “well-to-do” 

neighbourhood’s people were not being stopped with such high intensity.  



 

 
 
 

9 

There was also links to the modern slavery agenda and potential 

disproportionality within that. 

 It was raised that it was a shame that the Prevent data was not available to 

look at disproportionality in respect to Prevent. 

 The mistrust of the Police was deep in certain communities and there were 

many interventions that were potentially needed and there was a big piece 

of work at a national level to be done.  

 There were many community members from all parts of the Lewisham 

community who supported stop and search to tackle serious violence. 

 A member of the Committee raised a concern regarding the complaints 

statistics across London and that only 355 complaints in London 

represented only 0.2% of all searches which seemed implausible low and 

that maybe this was indicative that the people being stopped primarily 

young people may not know their rights or the mechanisms for doing this. 

The complaint had to be made specifically against the conduct of the officer 

for this to be considered a complaint.  

 Close supervision of officers to ensure the best possible behaviour 

including challenging peers etc. was important. 

  
4.7 RESOLVED: 
 

That the evidence presented be fed into the review and invited expert 
witnesses be thanked for attending the meeting. 

 
5. Youth Violence and Knife Crime 

 
5.1 Councillor Pauline Morrison invited members of the Children and Young 

People Select Committee to take part in the discussion for this item. 
 
5.2 Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Head of Public Protection and Safety 

introduced the report to the Committee. During the discussion that followed, 
the following key points were raised: 

 

 Standing orders were suspended at 8.25pm  

 A comment was made that more needed to be done in terms of 

preventative work and the root causes of the rise in youth violence. Work 

should be undertaken in schools and links made to young peoples’ mental 

health.  

 A comment was made that The London Needs You Alive campaign had not 

been well received by young people. 

 The CYP Select Committee’s review on exclusions was positive in raising 

the profile of the key factor that exclusions can play for young people and 

communities. 

 Focus on the public health approach to youth violence would help embed 

other factors such as mental health, early childhood experiences etc. in to 

the picture. 

 Increased focus on building positive relations between the Police and 

community groups was important. 



 

 
 
 

10 

 The Council was providing on-going support to the Community Monitoring 

Group by producing accessible data analytics. 

 The Council was working with a range of voluntary community groups and 

with the organisation For Jimmy to support community activities. 

 It could be important for the Children and Young People Select Committee 

to work together with Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee in the 

future on issues such as serious youth violence. 

 It was important to monitor the success of the Universal Schools Safety 

Programme to see what was successful and what was not. 

 There were many interlinked issues such as London organised crime 

networks, county lines, people trafficking and exploitation such as through 

nail bars. The whole systems/public health approach was key to reducing 

violence. 

 
5.3 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

6. Lewisham Disability Coalition 
 
6.1 Winston Castello, Community Enterprise Manager presented the report to 

the Committee. During the discussion the following key points were raised:  

 The organisation had received £87,000 from the Main Grants Programme. 
It was important to take a retrospective look at whether anything could have 
been done sooner and whether there was sufficient monitoring in place. 

 Concerns were raised by members of the Committee that the Main Grants 
Programme should continue to fund programmes and organisations that 
supported people with disabilities.  

 The organisation had received advice and support from the Council but the 
Trustees had chosen not to act on the advice. 

 In the new round of Main Grants funding there was a stronger focus on 
governance and more detailed monitoring was required. 

 Members of the Committee felt strongly that capacity in the voluntary sector 
in Lewisham for people with disabilities needed to be maintained and 
therefore this should be supported and maintained through funding through 
the Main Grants Programme. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: That a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet as follows: 
 

 The Committee were very concerned about the loss of provision in 
the borough for services for people with disabilities. 

 

 The Committee requested that a referral be made to the Mayor and 
Cabinet requesting that they ensure that organisations with similar 
expertise who supported people with disabilities were supported 
and funded through the Council’s Main Grants Process. This was 
to maintain capacity in the voluntary sector in Lewisham to support 
this vulnerable group 

 



 

 
 
 

11 

 
7. Select Committee work programme 

 
7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the March meeting should start at 6.30pm 
 

That the agenda should be reduced following consultation with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair. 

 
8. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
8.1 RESOLVED: 
 

A referral was made to the Mayor and Cabinet on item 6. Lewisham 
Disability Coalition noting that: 
 
1) The Committee were very concerned about the loss of provision in the 

borough for services for people with disabilities. 
 

2) The Committee requested that the Mayor and Cabinet ensure that 
organisations with similar expertise who supported people with 
disabilities were supported and funded through the Council’s Main 
Grants Process. This was to maintain capacity in the voluntary sector in 
Lewisham to support this vulnerable group 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


